for bacteria control fund was to replenish the fund balance after payments for the bronchitis relief  program depleted it.

17. COMPARATIVE FIGURES
 Certain prior year figures presented for comparative purposes have been reclassified to conform to the current fiscal
 period’s presentation.

18. ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGE
 The organization has changed their accounting policy with respect to revenue recognition for layer leasing revenue.
 Layer leasing revenue was previously recorded as it was earned and collected. The new policy is to record layer
 leasing  revenue on an accrual basis as it is earned, collection is reasonably assured, and the amount is
 determinable. This  change in accounting policy will better reflect the actual layer leasing revenue attributable to a
 particular period than  the previous policy. The effect of this change in accounting policy has been applied
 retrospectively and results in the  following changes to comparative financial information at December 30, 2017:

34

Egg Farmers of Ontario Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE 52-WEEK PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2018

Eggs for Processing Program
FOR THE 52-WEEK PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2018

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED ADJUSTMENT

RESTATED

Layer Leasing Revenue $   5,295,285 $   (1,750,664) $   3,544,621

Quota receivable 169,518 1,605,448 1,774,966

Unrestricted net assets, January 1, 2017 4,949,743 3,356,112 8,305,855

Unrestricted net assets, December 30, 2017 9,109,668 1,605,448 10,715,116

see notes to the f inancial statements

SCHEDULE I
52 weeks

2018
52 weeks

2017

Revenues
Producer EFP revenue $   33,983,582 $   33,254,313

EFP producer refund   (15,819,329)   (14,061,931)
18,164,253 19,192,382

EFP sales to breakers   14,438,701   13,591,173

   32,602,954   32,783,555
Costs
Egg purchases 30,274,961 30,406,073

EFP administration costs 50,741 55,337
Transportation 535,432 580,088

Packaging 178,086 178,111

Grading handling allowance   1,513,734   1,513,946

   32,552,954   32,733,555

EFP program revenue $   50,000 $   50,000

SCHEDULE II

Budgeted